# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

District trustees, as the case may be, a successor shall be elected to serve for the remainder of the term in the same manner as members are elected to full 2-year terms on the board of the authority.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 92, § 14, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 14 of chapter 92 of the private and special laws of 1967, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 113 of the private and special laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The term of the incumbent president of the Auburn Sewerage District trustees as a member of the board of the authority shall expire and his successor shall assume his office at the annual meeting of the board to be held in January, 1974. Reasonable notice of the date of the meeting and of the necessity for electing a new member to the board of the authority, who may be the incumbent, shall be given to the Auburn Sewerage District by the secretary or clerk of the authority.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 59

AN ACT Changing Name of Maine Association of Real Estate Boards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Maine Association of Real Estate Boards; name changed. The name of Maine Association of Real Estate Boards, a corporation organized under the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, chapter 81, is changed to Maine Association of Realtors.

Sec. 2. Copy recorded. A copy of this Act shall be recorded in the records of the Secretary of State.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 60

AN ACT Making Additional Appropriations from the General Fund for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1973.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses necessary to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable before July 1, 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes for the current fiscal year—from July I, 1972 to June 30, 1973—the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated or provided by law. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct of State Government on the basis of such allotment and not otherwise.

#### APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND

#### **DEPARTMENT** — Account

1972-73

### FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Public Improvements Property Management Division All Other

\$ 25,000

Provides funds to those General Fund accounts affected by increased utilities costs not projected in the budget for this fiscal year and which cannot be absorbed within present legislative appropriations.

#### DEPARTMENT - Account

1972-73

### FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF—continued

All Other
Provides funds for industrial accident costs not anticipated and not otherwise provided for in current appropriations.

\$ 36,000

\$ 11,000

#### HARNESS RACING COMMISSION

Personal Services All Other Capital	\$ 8,700 6,050 2,250

Total Harness Racing Commission

Total Finance and Administration

\$ 17,000

Provides Funds for 5 extra weeks of racing at Ban-

gor, Skowhegan and Scarborough Downs during the months of May and June. These additional meets will produce a minimum of \$90,000 in Undedicated Revenue to the General Fund.

#### INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

INSURANCE, DEFARIMENT OF			
Personal Services (3)	\$	14,233	
Provides funds for the Consumer Services Division. Because of increasing demands from the public and consumer oriented organizations, this division was created on September 29, 1972 in accordance with the provisions of Title 24-A, section 205.			
Total Department of Insurance	\$	14,233	
LAND USE REGULATION COMMISSION All Other Provides additional operating funds.			
Total Land Use Regulation Commission	\$	2,000	
MILITARY, CIVIL DEFENSE AND VETERANS SERVICES			
Administration All Other Provides funds for increased utilities costs. Operation of Armories		3,000	
All Other Provides funds for increased utilities costs.		10,000	
Total Military, Civil Defense and Veterans Services	\$	13,000	
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF			
Bureau of Aeronautics State Plane All Other Provides funds to continue operation of the State plane. Augusta State Airport	\$	6,000	
Personal Services Provides for additional security.		1,600	
Total Department of Transportation	\$	7,600	
DEPARTMENT — Account	:	1972-73	
TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF			
Personal Services (1) Provides funds for chief accountant.	\$	2,665	
Total Department of Treasury	\$	2,665	

All Other \$450,000

Provides additional funds to rebuild the dairy barns at Orono which were destroyed by fire. Any interest earned on account balance shall be credited to the General Fund.

Total University of Maine

\$450,000

Total Appropriations

\$542,498

Amounting to \$542,498 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 20, 1973

#### CHAPTER 61

### AN ACT Relating to Name of Maine Commercial Fisheries.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Maine Commercial Fisheries will supply a much needed internal communication to inform the industry of the developments and problems within the industry; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent the loss of job opportunities and to develop Maine's rich marine resources to its full potential; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine Commercial Fisheries; use of name granted. The Maine Commercial Fisheries, which will be incorporated as a nonprofit corporation, is granted the authority to use the name "Maine Commercial Fisheries."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.